## ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST CEMETERY COMMUNAL CREMATION INTERMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS

The following Communal Cremation Interment Rules and Regulations have been adopted by the St. John the Baptist Cemetery (the "Cemetery"), and all participants are subject to these rules, as the same may be amended in the sole discretion of St. John the Baptist Cemetery.

- 1. The St. John the Baptist Cemetery is offering the communal burial of cremated remains subject to the terms and conditions below. This is offered as a ministry of the Cemetery as a Corporal Work of Mercy. The date and time of committal in an in-ground, communal vault is Saturday, October 14, 2023 at 1:00 p.m.
- 2. A person (the Requestor) bringing cremated remains to be interred in this ministry program must meet the following requirements:
  - a. The person must be a legally recognized next of kin to the deceased and must have the legal authority to dispose of the remains.
  - b. The deceased must have died on or before July 1, 2022.
  - c. A copy of the cremation certificate or a certificate of death must be provided.
  - d. The deceased's full name, date of birth, date of death and location of death must be provided.
  - e. The cremated remains must be provided in a container with hard sides. A cardboard box is acceptable; a paper or plastic bag is not an acceptable container. Reasonable dimensions for the container or urn will be allowed. The urn container must be labeled with the decedent's name and date of death.
  - f. Only the human remains of the identified deceased person will be interred. The cremated remains of pets or other non-humans will not be accepted.
  - g. Registration for the burial program must be submitted to the Cemetery by Friday, October 6, 2023 by 12:00 noon.
  - h. For registered participants in this program, cremated remains, in a container meeting the requirements above, may be brought to the Cemetery no later than 12:00 p.m. (noon) on Saturday, October 14, 2023. If a registered participant cannot bring the remains to the Cemetery on the day of the burial (October 14), they may be delivered to the Cemetery via St. John the Baptist Church during regular church office hours, no later than Friday, October 13, 2023.
- 3. This communal interment will be permanent. Once sealed, the burial vault will not be disinterred or reopened. Your signature below and participation in this program is express acknowledgement of this fact.
- 4. A communal grave marker will be installed after the burial at the expense of St. John the Baptist Cemetery. The marker will list the names of those interred in that grave space; no dates pertaining to the deceased will be on the marker.
- 5. The burial will be recorded in the permanent records of St. John the Baptist Cemetery.
- 6. The Requestor will complete the Burial Request Form.

Printed name of Requestor	
By my signature below I indicate acceptance of the Rules and Regulations outlined above. I also attest that I am the legal next of kin of the deceased and have the right to dispose of the deceased's cremated remains.	
Signature of Requestor	
Date	
Received by (Cemetery)	Date